ORDINANCE NO. 17-15

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY CO	OUNCIL	LMEMBE	R/ゴ	ASTONA	Compto
0	N THE	ルルDAY	OF_7	lovember,	2015!

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 234.06 DIVISION OF TAXATION, OF THE CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville periodically reviews the laws relating to municipal income taxes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville Income Tax Division has recommended certain changes to the City's Municipal Code relating to municipal income taxes in order to bring the Code into conformity with other sections of the Municipal Income Tax Code; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended to amend Section 234.06 of the Centerville Municipal Code to incorporate these changes.

NOW THEREFORE THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. That the following amendment to Centerville Municipal Code Section 234.06, is hereby enacted as follows with new language to be added in *italics* and text to be deleted in strikeout as provided in section 5.02 of the Centerville Charter.

234.06 DIVISION OF TAXATION.

- (a) <u>In General.</u> The Division of Taxation shall be responsible for collecting the City Earned Income Tax in accordance with Chapter-880 Chapters 880 and 885 of the Business Regulation and Taxation Code, maintaining records in accordance with ordinances of the City and laws of the State and preparing reports as required by the Director of Finance and the Manager.
- (b) <u>Responsibilities of Superintendent</u>. The functions of the Division of Taxation shall be the responsibility of the Superintendent of Taxation also referred to as the Tax Administrator, who shall be immediately responsible to the Director of Finance. The Superintendent of Taxation shall:

- 1. Formulate and recommend to the Director of Finance policies, procedures, rules and regulations for the Division of Taxation and its personnel;
- 2. Be responsible for the performance by the Division of Taxation of the duties assigned to it by the City Charter, by law and by this Administration Code; and
- 3. Perform other duties as the Director of Finance may prescribe.
- (c) <u>Bond of Superintendent</u>. The Superintendent of Taxation shall furnish bond in the amount of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), the premium of which shall be paid by the City.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be effective on January 1, 2016.

PASSED THIS 16th day of 10 vember, 2015.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Obio

CERTIFICATE

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman
Municipal Attorney